Deposit Study Average Life Assumptions
Net Economic Value Model

Decay & Average Life

Account
Core

Percent*
Non-Core

Percent Decay Rate Avg Life

7.4 Year Average Lives NMDs

Which NMDs most valuable?

© 2022 Darling Consulting Group, Inc. Page 8

Net Economic Value (7.4 Year Ave. Lives NMDs)

ASSETS
Investments

Loans

Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS (EVA)
% Chg from 0 Shock

LIABILITIES
Non Maturity Deposits

Time Deposits

Borrowings

Other Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES (EVL)
% Chg from 0 Shock

NET ECONOMIC
VALUE (NEV)

% Chg from 0 Shock

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

BP Chg from 0 Shock

Post Shock NEV/EVA Ratio

Over 10%
6.00% to 10.00%
4.00% to 6.00%
Below 4.00%

*Included for discussion purposes only. Grid evaluates +200/-100 scenarios for risk assessment.
*Current risk assessment for Risk Summary Grid is based on -100 scenario.

Average lives of non-maturity deposits are based upon the 12/31/2017 DCG deposit study. The aggregate average life based upon the current deposit mix is 7.4 years.
Please refer to the Deposit Study Tear Sheet on the following page for an executive level summary.

RATE SHOCK SCENARIOS

Book Value   -100BP 0 Shock +100BP +200BP +300BP +400BP

1,382,114   1,385,818 1,367,046 1,344,390 1,318,634 1,290,303 1,259,292

2,254,000   2,246,817 2,206,411 2,161,435 2,118,553 2,078,096 2,039,273

175,626   174,828 174,828 174,828 174,828 174,828 174,828

3,811,740   3,807,463 3,748,285 3,680,654 3,612,015 3,543,227 3,473,393
1.69%   1.58% -1.80% -3.64% -5.47% -7.33%

3,238,524   3,044,029 2,906,478 2,785,355 2,675,507 2,575,782 2,485,054

234,795   234,275 231,118 228,038 225,030 222,094 219,226

0   0 0 0 0 0 0

56,531   56,531 56,531 56,531 56,531 56,531 56,531

3,529,850   3,334,834 3,194,127 3,069,924 2,957,068 2,854,407 2,760,811
10.51%   4.41% -3.89% -7.42% -10.64% -13.57%

281,891   472,629 554,158 610,730 654,947 688,821

   -14.7% 10.2%

712,582

18.2% 24.3% 28.6%

7.40%   12.41% 14.78% 16.59% 18.13% 19.44% 20.52%

Risk Summary Grid*

0 to 100bp 100 to 200bp 200 to 400bp Over 400bp

466 573

   -237 181 335

Min. Risk -1 Mod. Risk -2 Sig. Risk -3 High Risk -4
Mod. Risk -2 Sig. Risk -3 High Risk -4 High Risk -4

Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 MIN. RISK (1) Mod. Risk -2
Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 Mod. Risk -2 Sig. Risk -3

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

-20.0%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

NEV ($) - Pct. Chg from 0 Shock

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

Net Economic Value($000s)

10.25% Premium
Base Case in 2017

© 2022 Darling Consulting Group, Inc. Page 9

Earnings: Parallel Rate Shocks (Instantaneous)

[…]

After +200bp rate rise:
$16MM gain vs BV
expected; fast fwd.
200bps later next

slide…

As of 9/30/2018:
NMD Balances +$35MM

NMD cost = +19bp
1 Mo FHLB = +1.67%
6 Mo FHLB = +1.78%

12 Mo FHLB = +1.79%

© 2022 Darling Consulting Group, Inc. Page 21

ASSETS
Investments

Loans

Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS (EVA)
% Chg from 0 Shock

LIABILITIES
Non Maturity Deposits

Time Deposits

Borrowings

Other Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES (EVL)
% Chg from 0 Shock

NET ECONOMIC
VALUE (NEV)

% Chg from 0 Shock

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

BP Chg from 0 Shock

Risk Level

NMD pricing for 0 shock and +300 based on NCUA guidance and all other scenarios are interpolated. NEV calculations are provided for informational purposes only.
Falling Rate Shock Scenarios = Book Value
0 Shock Scenario = 1% Premium from Book Value
+100 Shock Scenario = 2% Premium from 0 Shock (interpolated from NCUA guidance)
+200 Shock Scenario = 3% Premium from 0 Shock (interpolated from NCUA guidance)
+300 Shock Scenario = 4% Premium from 0 Shock
+400 Shock Scenario = 5% Premium from 0 Shock (interpolated from NCUA guidance)

NCUA SUPERVISORY NEV TEST
Book Value   -200BP -100BP 0 Shock +100BP +200BP +300BP +400BP

120,648

690,981   693,306 678,830 661,313 643,974 627,383 611,940 597,331

149,298   158,389 155,462 149,247 142,108 134,553 127,327

26,564

866,843   878,259 860,856 837,123 812,645 788,500 765,831 744,543

26,564   26,564 26,564 26,564 26,564 26,564 26,564

-11.06%

429,553   429,553 429,553 425,258 416,752 412,500 408,247 403,995

3.55%   4.91% 2.84% -2.92% -5.81% -8.52%

194,987

140,376   141,842 140,947 140,263 139,897 139,637 139,381 139,128

207,934   210,684 207,916 205,212 202,568 199,984 197,457

5,571

783,435   787,651 783,988 776,304 764,789 757,692 750,657 743,681

5,571   5,571 5,571 5,571 5,571 5,571 5,571

0.92%   1.46% 0.99% -1.48% -2.40% -3.30% -4.20%

83,408   90,608 76,868 60,819 47,857 30,809 15,174

   49.0% 26.4% -21.3%

862

-49.3% -75.1% -98.6%

9.62%   10.32% 8.93% 7.27% 5.89% 3.91% 1.98% 0.12%

NCUA Supervisory Test Thresholds +300 Shock Scenario

Post-Shock NEV NEV Sensitivity (%)

-528 -715

   305 166 -138 -336

Low > 7% < 40%

Moderate 4% up to 7% 40% to 65%

High 2% up to 4% 65% to 85%

Extreme < 2% > 85%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

-120.0%

-100.0%

-80.0%

-60.0%

-40.0%

-20.0%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

NEV ($) - Pct. Chg from 0 Shock

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

Net Economic Value ($000s)

Case Study 2018
NCUA NEV Supervisory Test – NMD Premiums  are “Fixed”

NMD Premiums
set in stone

regardless of NMD
balance composition,

rates, betas, etc.

Where’s $16MM Gain?
Why only $4.3MM Gain?

Moved the Goal Post!

Exposure Extreme?
Premiums equate to  Avg. lives NMD  <6 months

[…]

3,975

4,475

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Net Interest Income ($000)

Base Down 200BP Down 100BP Up 200BP Up 400BP 24M

1,975

2,475

2,975

3,475

3,975

4,475

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Net Interest Income ($000)

Base Down 200BP Down 100BP Up 200BP Up 400BP 24M

What Risk are we Hedging?: Falling Rate Risk HIGH Now!

© 2022 Darling Consulting Group, Inc. Page 34

NEV With 5-year Swap-Exposure to Down

ASSETS
Investments

Loans

Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS (EVA)
% Chg from 0 Shock

LIABILITIES
Non Maturity Deposits

Time Deposits

Borrowings

Other Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES (EVL)
% Chg from 0 Shock

NET ECONOMIC
VALUE (NEV)

% Chg from 0 Shock

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

BP Chg from 0 Shock

Post Shock NEV/EVA Ratio

Over 10%
6.00% to 10.00%
4.00% to 6.00%
Below 4.00%

*Included for discussion purposes only. Grid evaluates +/-200 scenarios for risk assessment.
*Current risk assessment for Risk Summary Grid is based on -200 scenario.

$75MM 5Y interest rate swap paying fixed @ 2.56% and receiving 3 month LIBOR @ 2.73%

RATE SHOCK SCENARIOS

Book Value   -200BP -100BP 0 Shock +100BP +200BP +300BP +400BP

71,749   77,867 75,203 71,123 67,400 63,634 60,043 56,719

247,896   258,271 253,582 247,780 241,595 235,380 229,429 223,738

27,335   27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335

346,980   363,473 356,121 346,238 336,330 326,349 316,806 307,792
0.21%   4.98% 2.85% -2.86% -5.74% -8.50% -11.10%

111,733   112,919 105,638 99,042 93,859 89,113 84,903 81,067

132,468   134,556 132,752 131,005 129,314 127,675 126,085 124,544

72,805   72,861 72,831 72,800 72,770 72,740 72,710 72,679

1,210   8,422 4,636 1,054 (2,336) (5,545) (8,583) (11,460)

318,216   328,758 315,856 303,901 293,607 283,982 275,115 266,830
4.71%   8.18% 3.93% -3.39% -6.55% -9.47% -12.20%

28,764   34,715 40,265 42,336 42,723 42,367 41,692

   -18.0% -4.9% 0.9%

40,962

0.1% -1.5% -3.2%

8.29%   9.55% 11.31% 12.23% 12.70% 12.98% 13.16% 13.31%

Risk Summary Grid*

0 to 100bp 100 to 200bp 200 to 400bp Over 400bp

93 108

   -268 -92 48 75

Min. Risk -1 Mod. Risk -2 Sig. Risk -3 High Risk -4
Mod. Risk -2 Sig. Risk -3 High Risk -4 High Risk -4

Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 Mod. Risk -2
Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 MOD. RISK (2) Sig. Risk -3

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

-20.0%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

NEV ($) - Pct. Chg from 0 Shock

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

Net Economic Value($000s)

© 2022 Darling Consulting Group, Inc. Page 35

IRR (NEV)Management Example - Use of Derivatives
Cost of  SWAP Extension (15Yrs) @2.64%, year 2018

[…]

-1,015 -515 -15 985 1,985

2,150

2,550

2,950

3,350

3,750

4,150

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Net Interest Income ($000)

Base Down 200BP Down 100BP Up 200BP Up 400BP 24M

2,150

2,550

2,950

3,350

3,750

4,150

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Net Interest Income ($000)

Base Down 200BP Down 100BP Up 200BP Up 400BP 24M

$50MM 15Y Swap NII Impact

© 2022 Darling Consulting Group, Inc. Page 38

NEV with 15 Year Swap

ASSETS
Investments

Loans

Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS (EVA)
% Chg from 0 Shock

LIABILITIES
Non Maturity Deposits

Time Deposits

Borrowings

Other Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES (EVL)
% Chg from 0 Shock

NET ECONOMIC
VALUE (NEV)

% Chg from 0 Shock

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

BP Chg from 0 Shock

Post Shock NEV/EVA Ratio

Over 10%
6.00% to 10.00%
4.00% to 6.00%
Below 4.00%

*Included for discussion purposes only. Grid evaluates +/-200 scenarios for risk assessment.
*Current risk assessment for Risk Summary Grid is based on -200 scenario.

$50MM 15Y interest rate swap paying fixed @ 2.76% and receiving 3 month LIBOR @ 2.73%

RATE SHOCK SCENARIOS

Book Value   -200BP -100BP 0 Shock +100BP +200BP +300BP +400BP

71,749   77,867 75,203 71,123 67,400 63,634 60,043 56,719

247,896   258,271 253,582 247,780 241,595 235,380 229,429 223,738

27,335   27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335 27,335

346,980   363,473 356,121 346,238 336,330 326,349 316,806 307,792
0.21%   4.98% 2.85% -2.86% -5.74% -8.50% -11.10%

111,733   112,919 105,638 99,042 93,859 89,113 84,903 81,067

132,468   134,556 132,752 131,005 129,314 127,675 126,085 124,544

72,805   72,861 72,831 72,800 72,770 72,740 72,710 72,679

1,210   14,990 7,401 850 (4,810) (9,705) (13,945) (17,620)

318,216   335,326 318,621 303,697 291,133 279,822 269,753 260,670
4.78%   10.41% 4.91% -4.14% -7.86% -11.18% -14.17%

28,764   28,147 37,500 42,540 45,197 46,527 47,054

   -33.8% -11.8% 6.2%

47,122

9.4% 10.6% 10.8%

8.29%   7.74% 10.53% 12.29% 13.44% 14.26% 14.85% 15.31%

Risk Summary Grid*

0 to 100bp 100 to 200bp 200 to 400bp Over 400bp

257 302

   -454 -176 115 197

Min. Risk -1 Mod. Risk -2 Sig. Risk -3 High Risk -4
Mod. Risk -2 Sig. Risk -3 High Risk -4 High Risk -4

Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 Mod. Risk -2
Min. Risk -1 Min. Risk -1 Mod. Risk -2 SIG. RISK (3)

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

18.0%

NEV Ratio (NEV/EVA)

-40.0%

-35.0%

-30.0%

-25.0%

-20.0%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

NEV ($) - Pct. Chg from 0 Shock

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50,000

Net Economic Value($000s)

Problem Solved? What Problem?  Increased RISK to Falling!

© 2022 Darling Consulting Group, Inc. Page 39